04-23-2001 CORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARKS ONLY Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Glaxo Wellcome Inc. Name: IGI, Inc. Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association Street Address: Wheat Road and Lincoln Avenue ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership City: Buena State: NJ ZIP: 08310 □ Other ☐ Individual(s) citizenship Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No Association General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation-State Delaware ■ Merger Assignment Other ☐ Change of Name ⊠ Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Other ☐ Yes ☐ No representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: \_ March 13, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 区 No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,217,752 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Name: Ralph A. Loren Internal Address: Lahive & Cockfield, LLP ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 28 State Street 8. Deposit account number: 12-0080 Boston State: MA ZIP: 02109 City: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Director, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignment,
Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

Statement and signature.

the original document.

Ralph A. Loren, Reg. No. 29,325

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002276 FRAME: 0079** 

April 5, 2001

Date

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Glaxo Wellcome Inc. ("GW") as the first party and IGI, Inc., ImmunoGenetics, Inc. and IGEN, Inc. (collectively "IGI") as the second party entered into a Security Agreement date December 18, 1998, which Security Agreement was recorded at Trademark Reel 1831, Frame 0341;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement included a Security Interest against Trademark Application Serial No. 75252029, now United States Trademark Registration No. 2217752 (the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement and the Security Interest were to guarantee payment of an indebtedness from IGI to GW concerning the Termination Agreement and the assignment of the Trademark from GW to IGI:

WHEREAS, IGI has fulfilled its Obligations pursuant to the Security Agreement and is desirous of having the Security Interest removed and stricken from the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the State of New Jersey and Atlantic County, New Jersey;

## THEREFORE, GW and IGI agree as follows:

- 1. The execution by GW of this Release of Security Interest is an acknowledgement that IGI has fulfilled all its obligations under the Security Agreement, including payment of all amounts due under the Promissory Note.
- 2. GW hereby releases all rights and title under the Security Agreement, including the Security Interest, including any restrictions on liens or transfer.
- 3. GW agrees that IGI may record this Release of Security Interest in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the State of New Jersey and Atlantic County, New Jersey, to effectuate the release of the financing statements and/or grant of Security Interest given to GW by IGI.
- 4. GW transfers to IGI any goodwill that it may have incured to its benefit during the term of the Security Agreement in and to the trademark listed in the Security Agreement.
- 5. This Release of Security Interest is to be construed under the laws of the State of New Jersey.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002276 FRAME: 0080

GW and IGI each agree that it has the corporate authority to enter into this 6. Release of Security Interest. GLAXO WELLCOME, INC. ATTTEST: Diane Tulp Vice President Timothy J. Williams APPROVED AS TO Assistant Secretary LEGAL FORM IN LAW DEPT. Dated: March 13, 2001 IGEN, INC. ATTTEST:

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 04/05/2001 REEL: 002276 FRAME: 0081